4810.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4810
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2020

Malla Reddy Group of Institutions in Telangana

SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@)

(b)

(©)
(d)

the details of number of colleges/institutes of Malla Reddy Group of Institutions
functional in the State of Telangana;

whether the Government is aware of fake admissions being done in their colleges
which are cancelled and offered afterwards through management quota;

if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government thereon;

whether these colleges have adequate number of teachers and infrastructure as per the
guidelines set by the Government;

whether the Government has received any complaints against the above mentioned
group of Institutions; and

if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK")

(@): There are 13 All India Council of Technical Education (AICTE) approved institutes in Malla

Reddy Group of Institutions functional in the State of Telangana. Their details are at annexure.

(b): AICTE and Ministry of Human Resource Development are not aware of any such

admissions.

(c): Does not arise.

(d) : As per the records available with AICTE, the institutes have adequate number of teachers

and infrastructure as per AICTE norms and guidelines.

(e) & (f): No complaint has been received against Malla Reddy Group of Institution regarding

fake admission. However, one complaint was received by AICTE from one of the faculty

members of Malla Reddy Engineering College & Management Sciences, Telangana regarding

service/ salary matter. AICTE has taken appropriate action on the complaint.
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ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 4810 TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2020 ASKED BY HON’BLE M.P.
SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY REGARDING MALLA REDDY GROUP OF
INSTITUTIONS IN TELANGANA

S1.No. Institute Name

Malla Reddy Institute of Pharmaceutical Sciences

Malla Reddy College of Pharmacy

Malla Reddy College of Engineering for Women

Malla Reddy Institute of Engineering and Technology

Malla Reddy College of Engineering & Technology

Malla Reddy Institute of Technology

Malla Reddy Institute of Technology & Science

Malla Reddy Pharmacy College
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Malla Reddy Institute of Management
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Malla Reddy Engineering College for Women
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Malla Reddy Engineering College
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Malla Reddy College of Engineering
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Malla Reddy Engineering College and Management Sciences
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